

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.43 OF 2009

SHWETHA GOEL

.....PETITIONER

VERSUS

NIRAJ GOEL

.....RESPONDENT

WITH

T.P.(C) NO. 50 of 2009, T.P.(C) NO. 882 of 2009 and T.P.(C) NO. 1231 of 2009

O R D E R

Ms.Shwetha Goel has filed these petitions for transfer of the cases filed by the respondent Niraj Goel which are pending in different Courts at Hyderabad.

When the matters were taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the parties indicated that their clients are inclined to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the disputes.

Today, the learned counsel stated that the parties have finally agreed to settle their disputes (matrimonial and others)

2

and also agreed for dissolution of the marriage by mutual consent and, for this purpose the parties have jointly filed an application under Section 13B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 (for short, 'the Act') read with Article 142 of the Constitution. A copy of the Settlement Agreement dated 06.04.2011 duly signed by the parties and attested by Mahesh Aggarwal, father of the petitioner and Pankaj Goel, brother of the respondent has been

annexed with the application.
06.04.2011 is taken on record.
this order.

The settlement agreement dated
The same be treated as part of

The parties, who are present in the Court stated that
they have amicably settled their disputes and agreed for
dissolution of marriage by mutual consent.

We have gone through the terms of settlement and
contents of the application and are satisfied that it is not
possible for the parties to unite and they have voluntarily
agreed to dissolve their marriage by mutual consent.

Accordingly the application is allowed and a decree of
divorce by mutual consent is passed under Section 13 B of the Act
read with Article 142 of the Constitution.

The proceedings of the following cases instituted by
the parties and/or their families against each other are
withdrawn to this Court and are dismissed:

1. F.I.R.No.359/09
2. Case No.12/2010
3. Case No.7306/2010
4. Case No.Criminal Revision 688/2010
5. Maintenance Case
6. Complaint filed by Mahesh Aggarwal
7. T.P.(C)No.43 of 2009 and Case No.1148 of 2008
8. T.P.(C)No.1231 of 2009 and Case No.585 of 2009
9. T.P.(C)No.882 of 2009 and Case No.385 of 2009
10. Case No.09/2009 E.P.No.44 of 2009
11. Section 9 OP No.1031/2008
12. Custody Case O.P.No.9 of 2009

The cases arising out of the following First
Information Reports and complaints filed by the parties and/or
their family members, which are pending before the courts at
Ghaziabad, Hyderabad and Allahabad High Court are withdrawn to
this Court and are quashed/disposed of.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.J.L.Gupta, Sr.Adv.
Mr.D.P.Singh, Adv.
Mr.Parveen Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are disposed of in the manner indicated
in the signed order with the direction that the parties and/or
their family members shall strictly abide by the terms of the
Settlement Agreement dated 06.04.2011.

(Satish K.Yadav) (Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)